# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

#### SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1926.

->>> @@@&\4+

#### Portland.

### ZMURL

#### TO THE PUBLIC ACTS....JANUARY SESSION. 1826.

~>>**@**@@4~

그는 사람들이 그는 그는 그는 그는 사람들이 그는 대통하는 생각 회원 하면 불편하면 하면 전혀 전혀 가는 것을 걸려 하는 것이다.	
- Andrew State (Andrew State	
Actions, Real, demandant in, must describe with reasonable certainty what he claims.	1093
effect of plea of general issue in such cases, and duty of	
jury thereupon,	ib.
rights of parties in regard to betterments on issues at law,	ib.
	ID.
when defendant consents to give up part	. Y.
of the premises demanded,	ib.
and proceedings thereon,	
Administrators, &c. may be authorized by Courts, in certain cases to dis-	
	1090
and if in different counties may be sold in either,	ib.
Agent, [see Land Agent.]	
Appeals in real and personal actions further regulated,	1098
Appropriation for survey of public lands,	1071
Assessors of Taxes to be liable for personal faithfulness only, in their offi-	
	1083
	1000
Assessment and collection of Taxes, [see Taxes.]	4000
victoria, and an analysis of the second seco	1090
22007.10007	1077
rules for may be prescribed by Common Pleas,	ib.
Auditors, their powers and duties further regulated,	1096
В.	
Betterments, [see Actions real.]	
<b>C.</b>	
Courts, their power respecting appointment of auditors, &c.	1096
may authorize amendments of writs and petitions for partition in	
case of decease of any one of parties, so that survivors may	
prosecute and defend,	1100
may authorize executors, administrators, &c. to execute deeds in	4100
certain cases of covenants by testator, &c.	1097
Court, Supreme Judicial, times of holding in the several counties,	1074
may allow writ of review to be entered at 2d	
term after granting,	1099
their powers of allowing waiver of former pleas,	
and authorizing new pleading and amendments	
regulated,	1099
to have concurrent jurisdiction with Common	
Pleas in actions between towns,	1098
one Judge of, may arraign any person indicted	
for a capital offence, and may sentence on plea	
of guilty,	1099
their duties in supervising Probate records,	1092
Court of Common Pleas may prescribe rules for the admission of Attornies	
times of holding in Lincoln county,  Courts of Sessions, times of holding in Penobscot,	1081 1081

#### INDEX.

	1073
not to be affected by residence of Judge in	1070
Portland, where that town is interested,	ib.
Convicts, female, may be punished either in state or county prison in cer-	1000
	1088
male, when under sixteen years of age may also be punished in either place,	ib.
Coroners, duties on the commissions of, not required,	1079
_	
D.	1000
Debtors, exemptions from attachment, &c. of the produce of their farms,	1090 ib.
and of pews for public worship, Deeds, Registry of, for the Western District in Lincoln county established,	
further provisions,	1094
Duties on Coroners' commissions not required,	1079
/ · · · ·	
E.	1000
Elections, intemperance at, provided against,	1079
Enginemen in Gardiner, additional number allowed, their duties, liabilities, &c.	1069
towns may increase their number in certain cases,	1079
Entry forcible, and detainer, [see Court Municipal.]  Executors, Administrators and Guardians, may be authorized by Courts in	
Executors, Administrators and Guardians, may be authorized by Courts in	
certain cases to dispose of real estate at private sale, and when lying in different counties may be sold in either,	1090
lying in different countries may be sold in eluler,	1090
F.	
Fees of Judges and Registers of Probate abolished,	1091
Field Driver or fence viewer, not allowed to be pound keeper,	1074
Forcible entry and detainer, [see Court Municipal.]	
Foreign Attachment, [see Court Municipal.]	
G.	
Guardians, &c. may be authorized to sell lands in certain cases at private	
sale; and when lying in different counties may be sold in either,	1090
H.	
Highways and streets, in Portland, laying out of, regulated,	1070
damages when awarded to be paid by town, may	
be assessed <i>pro rata</i> on individuals whose estate is thereby increased in value,	ib.
owners to be notified,	ib.
mode of compelling payment of such assessments,	ib.
appeal allowed from assessment of Selectmen to the	
Court of Common Pleas,	ib.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1.	7 OP/O
Impounding, fees of, regulated, and pound keepers' duties defined, Indians, Penobscot, Agent of authorized, with consent of their chiefs, to	1073
lease their land and dispose of timber; giving bond to	
account,	1071
Passamaquoddy, Agents of, to have like authority, giving bond, &c.	
Intemperance at Elections, provisions against,	1079
no booths to be erected within 200 rods of town meetings,	ib.
nor ardent spirits to be offered for sale thereat,	1080
liable to be seized, if so exposed, and how dis-	
posed of,	jb.

### INDEX.

J.

Judges of Probate may direct distribution of real estate in certain cases,	
among heirs, devisees, &c. or may order sale, and distribution of proceeds,	1098
Judicial process and proceedings, further regulation of,	1096
Justices of the Peace, their jurisdiction in Portland under laws of the U.	
States not impaired by powers granted to Municipal Court,	1072
safe keeping of the records of, provided for,	1077
<b>L.</b>	
Lands, Public, appropriation for survey of, and compensation of the Sec-	1071
retary of Board of Commissioners, &c. where valuable principally for timber, to be examined	1071
and explored by land Agent, under advice of Commis-	
sioners of separation,	1094
to be offered for sale, after notice, &c.	1095
mode of sale, security, payments, lien on lands sold, &c.	ib. 1094
Land Agent, his powers and duties in regard to timber lands, to cause them to be sold under certain restrictions,	ib.
to collect debts due State on sales.	1096
to execute deeds in certain cases.	ib.
Lincoln County, times of holding the Court of Common Pleas in, altered,	1081
Registry of Deeds in Western District of, established,	$1082 \\ 1094$
further provisions in relation to,  Lolleries, and sale of Tickets regulated,	1075
schemes of, not allowed to be published, if unauthorized by this	
State,	1076
sale of tickets in foreign lotteries prohibited,	ib.
agency therein unlawful, penalties, and mode of recovery,	ib. ib.
politicis, and mode of recovery,	AD.
Μ.	
<del></del> -	a.
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate	1086
<del></del> -	1078
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate	1078
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate	1078 1087
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O.	
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O.  Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P.  Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship,	1087
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell	1087 1078
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases,	1087 1078 1071
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in,	1087 1078 1071 1081
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c.	1087 1078 1071
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated,	1087 1078 1071 1081
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees,	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties,	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091 ib.
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties, Register of, to receive no fees, except for extra copies,	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties, Register of, to receive no fees, except for extra copies, Records of, to be examined by Supreme Court, and if defective the Register's bonds to be prosecuted,	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091 ib. 1092 ib.
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O.  Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P.  Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties, Register of, to receive no fees, except for extra copies, Records of, to be examined by Supreme Court, and if defective the Register's bonds to be prosecuted, Produce of furms, necessary for sustenance, exempted from attachment, &c.	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091 ib. 1092 ib. 1090
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O. Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P. Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties, Register of, to receive no fees, except for extra copies, Records of, to be examined by Supreme Court, and if defective the Register's bonds to be prosecuted, Produce of furms, necessary for sustenance, exempted from attachment, &c. Process, legal, further provision in relation to,	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091 ib. 1092 ib.
Meeting Houses, owners of pews or property therein, may incorporate themselves for parochial purposes,  O.  Officers, Town, further provision relative to the election of,  P.  Parishes, further provisions relating to their property in houses of worship, Penobscot, and Passamaquoddy Indians, Agents authorized to lease or sell their lands and timber in certain cases, County, times of holding the Court of Sessions in, Pews, exempted from attachment, &c. Portland streets, [see highways.] Pounds, and pound keepers, and their fees, further regulated, Probate, Judges and Registers of, to have their compensation by salaries instead of fees, amount of, in the several counties, Register of, to receive no fees, except for extra copies, Records of, to be examined by Supreme Court, and if defective the Register's bonds to be prosecuted, Produce of furms, necessary for sustenance, exempted from attachment, &c.	1087 1078 1071 1081 1090 1073 1091 ib. 1092 ib. 1090

#### INDEX.

R.

Real Actions, further remedies in, provided, [see Actions Real.]	1098
Records, Probate, to be under supervision of Supreme Court, of Justices of the Peace removing from the State to be left with	1092
Clerk of the Courts, mode of certifying such records and copies, Registers of Probate to have salaries instead of fees, amount of their salaries in the several counties, [see Probate.]	1077 1078 1091 ib. j
Registry of Deeds established for Lincoln Western District, further provision in relation to,	1082 1094
<b>S.</b>	
Salaries of Judges and Registers of Probate established, Separation, Act of, further provision for carrying into effect the Sessions, [see Courts.]	1091 1071
Sheriffs to furnish aid to surveyors appointed by Courts to run lines, when resisted, in certain cases, if required by Courts, mode of executing such duty,  State Prison, officers and agents of, may be suspended or removed in certain cases, and others appointed in their stead, by the In-	1089 ib.
spectors.	1088
Warden of, may give gratuity to discharged convicts who have conducted well,	1089
volunteer guard of, may be extended to forty,	ib.
Streets in Portland, [see Highways.]  Surveyors appointed by order of Court to run disputed lines, to be aided by Sheriff when resisted, in certain cases, under warrant from Court directing survey, power and duty of Sheriff in such cases,	1089 ib,
${f T}.$	
Taxes, further provisions relating to the assessment and collection of, assessors, liable for personal faithfulness only, in assessing, &c. record of assessment and valuation, to be deposited with Town	1083 ib.
Clerk, or in assessors' office, &c.	1084
abatements or discount for prompt payment may be allowed by	1005
towns, parishes, &c. when treasurer is also collector, mode of adopting and giving notice of such regulations,	1085 ib.
against non-residents, how notified, for sale of their lands,	1086
mode of preserving evidence, and return thereof,	ib.
Tenants in common, parceners, &c. may join or sever in writs of entry, petitions for partition, &c. their petitions, writs, &c. may be amended by permission of	1100
Courts,	ib.
Towns, incorporated, may have their first meetings for organization called	MOOR
by warrant from Justice of the Peace,  Tickets in Lotteries, not authorized by this State, sale prohibited,	1087 1075
schemes and advertising unlawful,	1076
possession for sale of such tickets, &c. not allowed, penalties, and mode of recovery,	ib. ib,